

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH RESEARCH		)	
GROUP, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	Civil Action No. 18-1729-TJK
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
ALEXANDER ACOSTA, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background ..... 2

    A. The Occupational Safety and Health Act ..... 2

    B. The Electronic Reporting Rule ..... 3

II. OSHA’s Suspension of Key Parts of the Electronic Reporting Rule ..... 5

III. The Plaintiffs ..... 7

IV. Procedural History ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. OSHA Failed to Comply with the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements. .... 10

II. OSHA’s Suspension of the Rule’s Reporting Requirement is Arbitrary and  
    Capricious. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>California v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	14
* <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	14
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	10, 14
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 14
<i>National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10

*Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) .....11, 13

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....10

*Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt*,  
293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....11

*Southern Company Services, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*,  
416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....13

*Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc. v. Chao*,  
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2

**Statutes and Federal Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....9, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....9, 10

29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....2

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(12) .....2

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....2

29 U.S.C. § 657(c)(2).....2

29 U.S.C. § 673(a) .....2

29 U.S.C. § 673(e) .....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....9

**Regulatory Materials**

29 C.F.R. § 1904 .....3

29 C.F.R. § 1904.0 .....2

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32(b) .....3

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41 .....4

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c).....4

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c)(1).....4, 6

29 C.F.R. § 1904.41(c)(2).....4

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,  
81 Fed. Reg. 29,624 (May 12, 2016) ..... *passim*

Final Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Delay of Compliance Date,  
82 Fed. Reg. 55,761 (Nov. 24, 2017).....5

OSHA, Final Rule Issued to Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,  
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/finalrule/index.html> .....6

OSHA, Injury & Illness Recordkeeping Forms - 300, 300A, 301,  
<https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/RKforms.html> .....3

Proposed Rule, Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses: Proposed Delay of  
Compliance Date, 82 Fed. Reg. 29,261 (June 28, 2017) .....5

Proposed Rule, Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,  
83 Fed. Reg. 36,494 (July 30, 2018).....6, 7
